9

'Mailed

BPR113ﬂ%8
.. 88 04 016 APR13 1988
Decision ,: _ [)U\JLULJ\-‘ ..rd\-\:

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION oF THE STAIB OF CALIFORNIA

ALJ /WRS/vdl

In the Matter of the Application of
Sierra Pacific Power Company for
authority to inmplement its Enexgy
Cost Adjustment Clause (ECAC).

Application ' 87=09=-028
(Filed September 21, 1987)

In the Matter of the Application of
Sierra Pacific Power Company for

authority to implement its Electric
Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (ERAM).

Application 87=-09-029
(Filed September 21, 1987)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

, Attorney at Law, for
Sierra Pacific Power Company,
applicant.

, Attorney at Law, for
the Division of Ratepayer Advocates.

OPINION

Summaxy o _

This orxder approves the stipulation reached between the
Division of Ratepayexr Advocates (DRA) and Sierra Pacific Power
Company (Siexra) covering all forecast issues except the band width
or null zone for the steam power plant thermal performance standard'f_
(performance standard) which applies to Sierra’s large gas/oil- |
fired power plants. The stipulation results in estimated net
revenue increases for calendar year 1988 of $2.32 million in the
Energy Cost Adjustment Clause (ECAC) rates, $44,000 in the Annual
Energy Rate (AER), and $155,000 in the Electric Revenue Adjustment. .
Mechbanism (ERAM), for a total net revenue increase of $2.53 million -
or 7.6% when compared to present rates. . : :
Sierra’s operations durlng the review perzod are round
reasonable. ‘ ; :

DRA’S recommendation for a 3% band width is ~adopted for ’
the performance standard. The request by 31erra for the Commxss;on{,




A.87-09-028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

to grant confidential status under General Order (GO) 66-C to the
coal purchase contract terms between Sierra and Southern Utah Fuel
Company (SUFCO) is denied.
Pili

Sierra filed Application (A.) 87-09-028 on September 21,
1987. This is the annual energy offset filing consisting of two
major parts: setting rates for the calendar year 1988 forecast
period and reviewing the reasonableness of operations for the
review period of July 1, 1986 through June 30, 1987. The
application requests authority to increase the ECAC Billing Factor
rates for a net revenue increase in the 1988 forecast period
(January 1 through December. 31, 1988) of approximately $2,933,000
from present rate revenues. Sierra aiso-requests authority to
increase its AER by $.00035/kWh resulting in a net revenue increase .
for the 1988 forecast period of approximately $153,000 from present
rate revenues (the ECAC/AER ratio for Sierra is 78%/22%). Sierra
also requests‘that the Commission find that its operations were
reasonable during the review period.

Sierra filed A.87-09-029 on the same date requesting
authority to increase its ERAM rate by S.QOOZOIkWh, resulting in a
net revenue increase for the 1988 forecast period of approximately‘
$89,000.

The current Sierra ECAC, AER, and ERAM levels were -
authorized by Decision (D.) 87-06-009 in A.86-09-005, Sierra’s last
annual energy offset filing. That decision also ordered Sierra to:

1. Develop new heat rate tests and power plant
performance standards.

2. Xeep staff informed of and to make
reasonable efforts to bring the Washoe
hydroelectric power plant on line.

Keep staff informed of major changes 1n
coal purchases and projections.




A.87-09=028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

A.87-09-028 and A.87-09-029 were consolidated for hearing
purposes. Hearings were held in San Francisco on November 16, 18,
19, and 20, 1987 before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Stalder.
The consolidated matter was submitted on November 20, 1987 pending
receipt of briefs and late-filed Exhibit 16, all of which were
received by December 11, 1987.
Reasonableness Review
. DRA reviewed Sierra’s operations for the record period,
found that it had operated reasonably, and made no recommendations
for disallowance.
stipulation

A stipulation between DRA and Sierra was received into
evidence on November 18, 1987. The stipulation is a result of
negotiation and compromise between Siexrra and DRA and covers all
areas of controversy dealing with the forecast except for the band.
width for the performance standard. Band width is an allowable
null zone for the performance standard. The stipulation requires
full adoption by the Commission in order for it to be valid.

Following is a list of the main items of the stipulation,
including an indication of how the stipulated amount compares to
DRA and/or Sierra’s recommendation prior to the stipulation:

1. The forecast price for Utah Power and Light
economy energy is the mid-point between the
Sierra and DRA forecasts. :

The forecast price for other economy energy
is the DRA forecast. .

The final resource mix, revenue
requirements, and resulting rate design are
to be determined by the final system
dispatch model run, submitted in a joint
late-filed exhibit by Sierra and DRA, using
Sierra’s PROMOD III model for convenience.
The rate design uses the System Average
Percentage Change method; all rates’

- increase except residentia)l baseline which
decreases slightly, since baseline rates




A.87-09-028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

must be offered at 85% of system average
rates.

Allowable inventory levels use a midepoint
between the Sierra and DRA recommendation
for diesel oil inventory and DRA
recommended level for residual oil
inventory.

The forecast price for SUFCO coal uses a
mid-point between the Sierra and DRA
forecast for the first six months and DRA’s
forecast for the last six months.

Qualifying facilities (QF) on=-line dates,
capacity factors, and generation use DRA’s
forecast.

Pass through of the benefits of ¢oal price
billing credits uses Sierra’s recommended
method.

The ERAM revenue requirement uses Sierra’s
recommendation.

| Sierra is to report to DRA on the
following, based on DRA’s stated needs.

a. Natural gas matters specified in the
data request are to be reported
quarterly. _ .

The status of the Washoe hydroelectric
facilities reconstruction is to be
reported quarterly.

A report on the rising heat rates
during the last three years at the
Valmy plant is to be presented in the
next reasonableness report.

Statistical information on the Valmy
plant is to be reported to. enable DRA
to determine the reasonableness of
Valmy usage. :

Sierra agrees to- implement a memorandum
account procedure acceptable to DRA for
fixed fuel oil inventory.




A.87=09-028, A.87=09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl *

Other provisions of the stipulation include statements
that the stipulation shall not bind eithex party in the future or
indicate preference regarding models, and the stipulation is
entered as a whole which cannot be partially rejected or modified.
If that occurs, either party may withdraw the stipulation.

DRA project manager Barnhardt testified to the
stipulation. DRA believes that the Sierra ratepayers would likely
be worse off without the stipulation, based on DRA’s experience in
prior ECAC and ERAM proceedings. DRA indicated that it exercised
limited flexibility in negotiation on issues it felt were
important, but greater flexibility on less'ctﬁcial issues. Sierra
stated in its brief that it does not agree with the rationale or
justification for the DRA position, but accepted the stipulation in
the spirit of compromise to resolve the contested issues as
expeditiously as possible. '

Tables 1, 2, and 3 following illustrate the differences
between DRA, Sierra, and the stipulated amounts on the forecast
items in ECAC and AER. | - | |




A.87-09-028, A.87-09-029 /ALJ/WRS/vdl ™

SIERRA PACIFIC IOWER COMDANY
COMPARISON OF DRA, UTILITY & STIPULATED
REVENUE REQUIREMENT *
1938 ot
{s000)

DRA UTILITY DIFFERENCE

$8,008 ($5386)

X

(5126)

:

O 00 =101 &

1% |
15 * COMPARISON REFLECTS DRA CALIFORNIA MWH SALES ESTIMATE. 30%,763




A.87-09-028, A.87-09~029 /ALJ/WRS/vdl * -

' SIERRA PACIFIC DPOWER COMPANY
COMPARISON OF DRA, UTILITY & STIPULATED
CALCULATION OF ECAC RATE
1988 -
($000)

LINE
NC.

FUEL & PURCHASED POWER COSTS
DRA UTILITY STIDULATED
FUEL QOSTS

DYESEL QIL $49 $48 548
RESIDUAL OIL/NATURAL GAS 13,995 15,310 11,651
NATURAL GAS STANDBY CHARCE 1,617 1,632 1,632
COAL/DIESEL 39,151 40,087 38,578

WO~ Oy & LIBY s

TOTAL FUEL COSTS 54,812 57,077 52,909

PURCHASED POWER COSTS ‘ o | |
PGLE 238 240 230
UPGL 20,574 21,182 26,835
Irc | 2,427 2,488 2,333
ECONOMY 20,965 23,804  23,86%
COGENERATION & GEOTHERMAL 17,178 18,231 17,327

TOTAL PURCHASED DPOWER COSTS ‘ 61,352 65,915 64,718

20 TOTAL FUEL & PURCHASED POWER COSTS ‘ 116,194 122,992 117,627
21 ‘

22 FRANCHISE & UNCOLLECTIBLES (F&U) - .
23 (LINE 20 x 1.41%) 1,633 1,734 1,655
24 . o . y
25 TOTAL FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COSTS ‘ o
26 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 117,832 124,726 119,286
27 ‘ ,

23 AMOUNT RECOVERED THROUCH ECAC (78% x LN 26) 91,908 . 97,286

29 )

30 FUEL OXL INVENTORY REVENUE REQUIREMENT '

31 {TABLE 3, LINE 22) 199 233

32 - :

33 AMOUNT RECOVERED THROUGH ECAC (78% x LN 31) 155 182

34 .

35 TOTAL ENERGY RELATED COSTS RECOVERABLE

36 THROUGH. ECAC (LINE 28 + LINE 33) $92,064  $97,469

37 : : ‘ . R
38 TOTAL SYSTEM MWH SALES _ 4,313,446 4,342,455 4,313,436 '}
39 . , o

40 ECAC OFFSET RATE (MILLS 21.34  22.45 23.
41 - : : o

42 BALANCING RATE (MILLS) . (3.06) (2.86).

43

44 ECAC BILLING FACTOR (MILLS) : : 18.28 19.59%




| . 'A.é7-09-028, A.87-09-029 /ALJ/WRS/vdl

] SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY
COMPARISON OF DRA, UTILITY & STIPULATED
CALCULATION OF AER
1988 o
{$000)

LINE
NO.
—— UTILITY STIPULATED

1 FUEL OIL INVENTCRY BILLING FACTOR

3 AVERACE INVENTORY LEVEL (BBLS)~DIESEL 3,857 6,079 4,968
180,130 193,663 150,130

$23.76 - $26.23 $23.88
$15.18 $17.08 $15.18

$92 $159 $119
$2,886  $3,308  $2,886

$2,978 $3,467 53,005

14 FORECASTED BANKERS. ACCEPTANCES RATE 6.59% 6.66%
15 | |
16 CARRYING COST OF FUEL OIL INVENTORY

17 (LINE 12 x LINE 14) $196 $231

18 ;

19 FRANCHISE & UNCOLLECTIBLES (F&U) 3 3
20 (LDE 17 x 1.41%)

21

22 TOTAL FUEL OIL REVENUE REQUIREMENT
23 |
24 AMOUNT RECOVERABLE THROUGH AER (22% x LINE 22) 44 = as
25 . - |

26 TOTAL FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COSTS «

27  REVENUE REQUIREMENT (TABLE 2, LINE 26) $117,832  $124,726  $119,286

28 - ' o
29 AMOUNT RECOVERABLE THROUGH. AER (22X x LINE 27) 25,923 27,440 26,233 .
30 ‘ ‘ |
31 TOTAL ENERGY RELATED COSTS RECOVERABLE o o

32 THROUGH AER (LINE 24 + LINE 29) $25,967  $27,491  $26,287
34 TOTAL SYSTEM MWH SALES ‘; 4,313,446 4,342,455 4,313,346
35 | | '

36 ANNUAL ENERGY RATE (MILLS)




A.87-09-028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl *

. The 1988 revenue requirement increases based on the
stipulation are: o
ECAC $2,320,000
AER 44,000
ERAM 165,000
Total 2,529,000 or 7.6% over present rates.

The resulting rates compared to present rates are shown / '
in Table 4 below. o




RESTDENTIAL, = BASELINE
NOW=PERR
TIER TW

ADOPTED MATES 1N D.BA=12+03)

SIEAMA F.P(Ml ConPANY

CALCULATION PRESENT AND PROPOSLD AEVENUES

(1000

[ [}14

AER

OFFSET

I NCNG

(LI R

FORECAST
Lt L]
SALES

PRESENT PATE REVENUE

MsE (1

CFA ERAN

AR

ECAC

101

0.058b)
507844
0,05881

RESIDENTIAL AVERAGE/TOTAL

|

-2

h=3 OMePEAL
RID-PEAK
OFF-PEAK

A=3 AVERAGE/TOTM.
W

STOIM
15 SL/0L FACILITIES
v
18 AVERAGL/TOTAL
1
20
21
n

0,013V
0.0381%
0,004
0.07346
0.02346

00394

0.150061

0.00754
0.00254
0.00204

0.00754
0,002
0.00254
0.007%%
0.001%

0.00234

.97

9.00390
0.00598
0.00590

4,00510
0.0050
0.003%8

0,005

0.00390

0,00392

s.0m
0.0UN
0,0293

0.02042
3.02038
0,018
0.03044
4.02¢00
0.015%

0.021%
6.02204

0.010

{0.00173)
(4.00773)
10,00775)

0,00773)-

10,0015
0.00173)
10, 00173
10.00773)

10.00773}

0,071
0.080/2
0.08903

0.0027%
000094
0.0344Y
0.05073
0.0iNn

0.08207

LU Y
(AT ]
110,342

0§,00
12
hin

m
"
»

330
11}
[}

(1]
2%
2,421

w1
llM:
1,04

20,7
(AN,
525
17,
15,233
29,31

15,620
3,314
1477
1212

1
1]

559
21
it
)
3
»

1,33
%0
89
m

}]
%

2,470
1,074
810
403
pet
m

19,142
7,104
3,407
2264

ns
12

2,97
1,2M1

2,00
n

137
3

o4
]

20
104

RS

24,20
"

1,00
°

2,15
[]

3,43
L

24,477

#1044

12,403

13,24

D
]
o
H
a
20 REBIDENTIAL = PASELINE
Fad NON-PERN
b1 TIER T00
L)

PAOPOSED EMENEY RATES

BASE

13,0

MR

OFFSET .

ALK

WIN

FORECAST
LT
SALES

PROPOSED RATE REVEWUE

| LY

A B

M

L1V

(LS

0,03841
6.05001
0.03841

32 RESIDDNTIAL AVERASE/TOTAL

oM

WA
A-3 ON-PEMK
IR PEA
DFFoPEAK

#=3 AVERASE/TOTM,
SLA0L

SUPTOTA,
43 SL/OL FACILITIES

AVERABE/TQTAL

.01
0,034ty
0.0234
0.02344

v 0,034

2.0371

0. 130061

0,002
[ X 7413
0,0029%

8,002
0.002¢%
0.002%
0.002%
.00

0.00%

9.00041
4,001
0.03733

002119
w218
0.0224%
[ XML
.00
0,01487

0.01200
0,020

[y ¢

10.00308)
10.00306)
(0.00304)

10,00504)
10,0030}
10,0034}
(0.00304)
(0,00308)

10,00304) -

0.00301°
¢.08748
0.10213

0,007
0.00087
[T
003
0.04032

0.00012

.

(1) BASE KCVEWUE LNCLUDEY CEMAND ANS CUSTOALR CHARGES AT TWE LEVELS SnOun- OF TABLE 3,2, PAGE 3 OF 3.

0,0

1,118
110,542
20,07

(1N,

43,23

non
13,28
7,31

16,020
14

Wy,

1262
b
nr

133
113

oo

(Lot

ny

3,08

TR
LA

1,237 .

15,020

3.1

S 24

e

h! ]
n

Mb
248
(P

3

o

1 1

1,328
N0
W)
18

”
"

3,957

1,374
19
W
N

3

17,551
1,440
30T
230

o
1

TR
L

W8, 783

2,08
n

18
L]

w
[}

L

z N

4,3
ur

1,28

1/

12
0

2,40
b

7,384
o.

nan

3]0

wmar

TS P 1Y)

XA

0%

335,743

SSbashaih BEAAMSES SOLSIASLE ABAARNGSS LS ssss AREDSLSEE. SNSMMILAY

v Irqes

¥ TPA/SUM/DIN/  620-60-48°'V '820-60-18°V




A.87-09-028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

There was the opportunity for other parties to cross-
examine DRA and Sierra witnesses on the stipulation, and the
opportunity to brief the issue. There were no other appearances in
the consolidated proceeding, and there is no indication of
opposition to the stipulation. Our review of the stipulation shows
that it appears to be a reasonable compromise between the parties.
We f£ind that the stipulation is not adverse to the interests of the
ratepayers of Sierra, and we will approve it in this order.

Steam Power Plant Thermal

The performance standard is based on the theoretical
efficiencies of each of the relevant power plants, operating uandex
the actual loading conditions experienced during the record period
and aggregated into an annual systemwide value. The performance ‘ 
standard applies to the large gas/oil-fired power plants, i-e.,
Fort Churchill Units 1 and 2 and Tracy Unit 3. Tracy Units 1 and 2
are not curtently included because of low utilization of the units
and lack of updated performance standards. Staff recommends that
these units be included if in the future they together supply 5% ox’
more of the total gas/oil-generated energy of Sierra. A band wldthv'
is applied to the performance standard to allow a level of
variation deemed reasonable due to inherent inaccuracy of
neasurement and/br unusual or uncontrollable conditions. ' The
result is that if Sierra’s operatlon of these power plants is
within the allowed band wxdth, there: would be a rebuttable
presumption of reasonableness of operations for those power plants.
If Sierra’s operation is outside the band width, there—would be a
rebuttable presumption of unreasonableness. .

Both Sierra and DRA\agree that the performance standard |
is an appropriate means of determlnlng reasonableness of the large
gas/oil power plants, but they disagree on the proper band width.




A.87-09-028, A.87=-09-029 ALY/WRS/vdl

Sierra recommends a 5% band width, based primarily on the
inaccuracy of measurement associated with heat rate measurement.
Sierra estimates that the uncertainty is approximately 5% plus or
minus.

DRA recommends a band width of 3%. That recommendation
is based on the calculated value of three previous years’ mean
deviation plus one standard deviation, which equates to 2.81% or 3%
rounded. DRA points out that its recommendetlon is consistent with
the Commission’s D.86=-01-030 in Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s-
ECAC f£iling, which states: “We believe that PGA&E should have no
difficulty in at least maintaining the level of deviation achieved .
in the most recent past.” DRA believes ‘that the proposed 3% band
width would similarly give Sierra no difficulty, since Sierra’s
nost recent three years’ annual percentage deviations were 1l.35%, B
2.52%, and 1.58% for the 1984-85, 1985=86, and 1986=87 record
periods, respectively.

Sierra seems to be overly concerned about eccuracy of
measurement. Since the performance standard would be. an annual
average of all the relevant powex plants, it is extremely unllkely
that the inaccuracies would be cunulatively'adverse to Sierra. We.
believe that over time the inaccuracies would tend to cancel each’
other out, rather than being heavily biased either for or against’

Sierra. The recent three years’ historical data bear this out. . If’~

the 3% band width had been in effect during the last three years,
then Sierra’s operation of the relevant power plants would have
been within the band width and presumed reasonable. We conclude
that DRA’s recommendation is reasonable and will adopt it in this
order. | |
confidentiality |
Sierra requested that Chapter 3 of DRA’s Reasonableness
and Forecast Report be seperetely identified and maintained
confidential until the Commission rules.op the request by Sierra ﬁ‘




A.87-09-028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

that the pricing provisions of its long-term contract with SUFCO be
protected as confidential under GO 66-C. DRA.opposes the request.

Sierra alleges that public disclosure of provisions and
terms of the Coal Sales Agreement dated May 16, 1978 between SUFCO,
a division of Coastal States Energy Company (Coastal), and Sierxa
will place Coastal at a competitive disadvantage and constitute a
real, present danger to the viability of Coastal’s ¢oal mining
operations. A letter was submitted by Coastal requesting
confidentiality of portions of the contract dealing with pricing
calculations and price reopeners. The letter was identified for
the record but since Coastal did not present a witness to testify,
it was not received in evidence in this proceeding.

During the bearings a portion of Chapter 8 of DRA
" Exhibit 8 was separately identiried as Exhibit 9 - CQntidentiai, :
and kept confidential pending resolution of this issue. Due to the
nature of the arguments on the issue, DRA and Sierra requested and
the ALJ ordered that the parties address thig issue in briefs.

In its brief Sierxa argues that GO 66-C is intended to
keep confidential this type of pricing information. Sierra‘also
narrowed down and made more specific the portion of Exhibit 9 it

requests be kept confidential. They are the sections dealing with' L .

renegotiation of the SUFCO contract, and pricing due to billing
components aside from the base price of coal. Tue conponents.
include depletion adjustment, taxes, and hauling and rail
transportation. Sierra alleges that disclosure of pricing
information will bring about a competitive disadvantage for SUFCO
and a direct competitive disadvantage for Sierra since future
suppliers would fear that disclosure of beneficial pricing Ny
arrangements with Sierra would cause other purchasers of SUFCO coal
to demand similar treatment. o o
DRA arques that. Commission ratemaking is an open process,,
whzch is necessary in order for public scrutzny of fuel costs, and :




A.87-09-028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

for the utility to meet its burden of proof on reasonableness of
operations.

DRA argues that GO 66-C is not intended to protect and
keep confidential pricing information of this type unless there is
a demonstration of imminent and direct harm of major consequence,
not just an allegation that there may be harm. DRA cites
D.86-02-026 where the Commission stated: “PacBell must understand
that in balancing the public interest of having an open and
credible regulatory process against its desires not to have data it
deens proprietary disclosed, we give far more weight to having a
fully open regulatory process.” DRA argues that Sierra has not
alleged that it would be harmed by disclosure of the material,
rather only'that SUFCO would be harmed.

We believe that it is desirable to have as open a process
as is practical consistent with balancing the need for
confidentiality. Confxdentlgl;ty of contract terms severely
handicaps the ability of parties to evaluate the resulting
reasonableness of the utility’s operations. It is important for
the utility to fully meet its burden demonstrating the
reasonableness of operations in this type of case.

We have no evidence that Sierra has beneficial contract
terms as compared to other SUFCO customers. It appears that SUFCO-
would be the most likely benefactor of contract confidentiality,
since the customers including Sierra would not have the ability to
compare their contract with contracts of the other customers of
SUFCO.

The Commission intends to continue the policy of opennesS” N'”

as enunciated in the Pacific Bell decision and will expect the ,
utility to fully meet its burden ot proving that the material is in
fact confidential and that the public interest in an open process -
is outweighed by the need to keep the materxal confidential.
Granting confidentiality to the contract terms requested by Sierra
would unduly restrict scrutiny of the reasonableness of fuel costs.




A.87=-09-028, A.87-09-029 ALJY/WRS/vdl *

and operations. We conclude that Sierra has not adequately
demonstrated that any harm to it would occur; therefore, we will
deny the request for confidentiality in this oxder. We believe
that Sierra’s ratepayers are best served and protected by open
disclozure of contract terms.

Comments

Comments on the proposed decision were filed by DRA and
Sierra.

DRA provided no substantive comments, stating that it
believes the proposed decision to be correct. However, DRA pointed
out that its recommendation concerning potential future heat rate
adjustments was not specifically addressed. We feel that this
issue is too speculative to deal with at this time, and that it can
be routinely addressed in subsequent ECAC filings if necessary.

Sierra’ prov;ded comments on three areas:

1. New tables to replace those in the proposed
decision.

2. The unreasonableness of the band width
adopted for the performance standard.

3. The unreasonableness of the denial of
confidentiality of pricing and related
provisions in the long-term coal contract
with SUFCO.

The comments dealing wnth.the latter two«areas,offer
nothing new but merely reargue what has been fully litigated in the‘
hearing and br;efs. :

The three tables offered by SLerra are an zmprovement '
over Tables 1 and 2 of the proposed decision since they also ‘
include the stipulated amounts. We have adopted the Sierra. Tables
1, 2, and 3 to replace Tables 1 and 2. Table 3 of the proposed .
decision is now Table 4. The accompanylng text has been revised assf‘
appropriate to incorporate the new tables.




¢

A.87=-09-028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl *

{ndi , ! .

1. Sierra filed its annual energy offset filing A.87-09-029
on September 21, 1987 requesting authority to increase 1988
calendar year ECAC revenues by an estimated $2,933,000 and AER
revenues by an estimated $153,000.

2. Sierra filed A.87-09-029 on September 21, 1987 requesting.
authority to increase 1988 calendar year ERAM revenues by an
estimated $89,000.

3. A.87-09-028 and A.87-095-020 were consolidated for hearing
purposes.

4. DRA found Siexra’s operat;ons durlng the review periecd to‘
be reasonable.

5. DRA and Sierxa reached agreement on a stipulation
covering all forecast issues in the consolidated proceeding except i
for the band width to be used for the performance standard.

6. The stipulation requires adoption by the Commission in
order for it to be valid.

7. The 1988 calendar year revenue requirement increases
resulting from the stipulation are estlmated at.$2 320,000 for
ECAC, $44,000 for AER, and 3165,000 for ERAM.

8. No parties indicated opposition to the stzpulatxon.

9. DRA and Sierra agree that a band width or null zone o
around the performance standard is approprxate, but d;sagree on the[c“--
.proper level of band width.

10. DRA recommends a 3% band width based on the three most
recent years’ historical operating.data of Sierra. .
11. Sierra recommends a 5% band width based on the accuracy
of the heat rate measuring equipment used.

12. sSierra requested that the,prlcing provisions of its long-i;;c”

term coal contract with SUFCO be kept confidential under GO 66-C.
13. DRA opposed the request for cont;dentmallty of the SUFCO
contract terms.




A.87-09-028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl *

conclusions of Xaw -

1. Sierra operated reasonably during the review period of
July 1, 1986 through June 30, 1987.

2. The stipulation proposed by DRA and Sierra is not adve
to Sierra’s ratepayers and should be approved.

3. The performance standard with a 3% band width is
reasonable for Sierra’s large gas/oil-fired steam power plants.

4. It is not appropriate to keep the pricing provisions of
the long-term coal contract between Sierra and SUFCO confidential
under GO 66-C.

5. The rates resulting from the stipulation are just and
reasonable.

6. Sierra should be ordered to file tariffs for rates in
accordance with the stipulation.

RDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. The stlpulat;on between Division of Ratepayer Advocates
and Sierra Pacific Power Company (Szerra) is approved.
2. Sierra’s request to keep the pricing provisions of the
long-term coal contract between Sierra and Southern Utah Fuel
Company confidential is denied. | B '




A.87-09-028, A.87=09=029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

3. Within 7 days after the effective date of this order,

Sierra is ordered to file tariffs in accordance with the
stipulation for rates to be effective 10 days after filing.

This order is effective today. -
Dated MPR 1 3 1988 , at San Francisco, California. g

Commiasioner Dopald Vial, boz..,v, |
necessarily absent, 4id not

: paruolpau. . :
- e ”‘M

| CERTIFY THAT THIS. DECIS‘»ON
WAS "APPROVED BY THE, ASOVE
CO'\AMS.AON..RS roomﬂ e

Vn:ior W!.».M’.n, x:mcuuvo Dnrecror

Jo




A.87=-09-028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

Other provisions of the stipulation include statements
that the stipulation shall not bind eithexr party in the ruture or
indicate preference regarding models, and the stipul on is
entered as a whole which cannot be partially-rejected/zr modified.
If that occurs, either party may withdraw the stipulation.

DRA. project manager Barnhardt testzrled to the
stipulation. DRA believes that the Sierra ratepayers would likely
be worse off without the stipulation, based 6n DRA’S experience in
prior ECAC and ERAM proceedings. DRA xndicated that it exercised
limited flexibility in negotiation on,zssues it felt were
important, but greater flexibility f;ss crucial issues. Sierra
stated in its brief that it does not/é;ree‘with the rationale or
justification for the DRA position‘/but accepted the stipulation in
the spirit of compromise to resolve the contested issues as
expeditiously as peossible.

Tables 1 and-z‘fol%pwing illustrate the differences
between DRA and Sierra on the forecast items prior to the
stipulation.




A.87-09-028, A.87-09-029 /ALJ/WRS/vdl

®
|

Table 1
DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
ENERGY QOST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE
DIFFZRENCE IN DpRra AND UTILITY ESTDRATES
ILDE

($000)
DRA  UITLITY DR NO.

g4

1986 FUEL AND PURCHASED PCOWER QQSTIS

$49 $48 1
13,995 154310 (1,315)
1,617 ,632 (15)
39,151 /40,087  (936)

vodIaombhINP

54,81/ 57,077 (2,266)
20
ll PCRCHASED PCWER COSTS ‘ _
PACTFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 233 240 (2)

13 TUIAE POWER & LIGHT ‘ 20,574 21,182 (608)
14 JDREHO POWER CIRPANY - 2,427 2,448 (=2
15 EcoNavw 20,965 22,804 (2,829)
16  COGENERATIICN & GECTHERMAL 17,178 18,241 (L,062)
hiv)
8 TCTAL PCRCEIASZD POWER COSYS 61,381 65,915 (4,534)"
19 .o
20 TOIAL FUEL AND PURCHASEID POWER QOSTS 116,192 122,992 (6,800}
2L : : ‘ '
22 FRANCMISE & UNCOLLECIIEIES U) _ Q.014% 0.014 0.0000
23 EFENSE FACICR X LDNE 20 ‘ 1,628 1,734 (96)
24
25 TCTAL FUEL AND PURCHASED PCWER COSTS |
26  REVENUE REQUIRMENT 117,830 124,726 (6,896) ~=5.9% 26
27 . _ ' , 27
28 AMCUNT RECOVERED. THROUGH ECAC 78.00%  78.00% 0.00% 0.0% 28"
29 (% OF LINE 26) - 91,908 97,286 (5,379) =5.9%29 .
30 _ : ‘ 30
31 3l
32 FUEL OIL INVENIORY/REQUIRVENT 199 234 (35) =-17.7% 32
33 : L£rom AER Table, line 23 ' . ~ 33 -
34 AMCUNT RECOVERED/THRCUGQH ECAC 78.00% 78.00%  0.00% 0.0% 34
35 (% OF ID¢7‘32) 155 . 183 (27) =17.7% 35
36 o
37 TOTAL ENERGY COSTS RECOVERABLE ‘ - o
38 THROUGH EQC (LINE 29 +35) 92,063 97,469 (5,406)
35 ‘ ‘
© 40 EQAC OFESEI‘ RATE (MIILS) LINE 38 4,313,446 4,342,455 (25,009)

41 DIVIDED BY TOTAL SYSTEM SALES 21.34 22.45  (1.10)°

42

. 43 BATANCING RAIE (M:IIS/KWh) (3.06)  (2.86) (0.20)

shbBovewvyaounswee

44

45 ECAC BILLING FACICR ammm) . 18.28 . 19.58  (1.31)
46 CALITORNIA PORTICN © 87,4720.9 $8,573.6 (1,102) -;4.7% 46 |

- 6 -




A.87-09-028, A.87=-09-029 /ALJ/WRS/vdl

IS

Table 2
DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
ANNUAL ENERGY RATE
DIFESRENCE IV DRA AND UTILITY ESTIMATES
(000'S)
1LINE
DRA UTILITY DIFTF

5}

1 FUEL OIL INVENTORY BILLING FACICR

2

2 V. INVENTORY IEVEL(EEL'S)-DIESEL 3,857 6,079 (2,222)
RESIDUAL 190,130 192,668 /(3,538)

S AVERAGE COST - perth,yesr — DIESEL  §23.76  $26.23 (52)

6 RESIDUAL ~ $15.18  17.48 (2)

7 DNVENTCRY VAILE - DIESEL $92 8159 (568).

8 , RESIDUAL 2,886 ,308  (422)

9 TOTAL (COL 1 & 2 OF IDNE 7)  $2,978 /53,46-7 (5489)

10 | .

11 BANKER'S ACCEPTANCE RATE 6.59 6.66% =0.07%

12 |

13 CARRYING COST OF FUEL OIL

14 DNVENTORY $296 $231.  ($25)

15

16

17

18

19

- 20 FTRANCHISE AND UNCOLIECTIRIE ' ‘ 0.0141 c0

EEENSE (F&U) FACICR X . $3 (s

$234  ($35)

22.00% 22.00%

0
(% OF ILRDE 23) . $44- $52 ($3)
28 TOTAL FUEL AND FURCHASED/BOWER COST

29 REVENUE REQUIRMENT :c/:m ECAC TABLE sn'; 830 S$I24, '726 (56 896)
')o '

31, AMCONT RECOVERABLE AER 22.00%  22.00% o

32 (% OF LINE 29) $25,923  $27,440 (S$1,517)
33 \ .

34 TOIAL ENERGY / RECOVERAELE '

35 THROUGH, m./(f:m: 26 + 32) $25,966 527,491 (S$1,525)
36 ‘ :

37 TOTAL SYSTEM M SALES 4,313,446 4,342,455 (29,009)
38 '

39 ANNUAL RATE (m:LIS/mn 6.02 6.33  (0.31)
40 CALIFCRNTA ECRTION $2,460.7 52,771.5 (311

.ﬁB:Swmqmmbuup




A.87=09-028, A.87=09=029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

The 1988 revenue regquirement increases based on the
stipulation are:

ECAC $2,320,000
AER 44,000
ERAM —265,000
Total 2,529,000 or 7.6% over present rates.

The resulting rates compared to present rates are shown
in Table 3 below.




SIFRRA PACIFIT POWEN CONPANY
CALCULAT IO PREGENT WO PROPOSED RCVENUES
14000)

ADOPTED RATES 1N D,Da=i2:037 FORECAST PRESENT RATE REVEWIE

L}
BASE 11] ERAR hER DPFSET BALNCYHG 10TM, GALES  UASE L) oA £ MR €A s

h RESIDENTIAL = BAGELINE 0.0588¢  0,00000  0,00054  0.00398 0,00073 10,0075 0,06713 8,387 4,020 227 uwn eI

s NONePERN 0.0%861  0,00000  0.0025%6  D.003%8 0,020 32 10,0077 0,08072 19,118 toi2t L o LyAd

TIER 1N 0,05851  0,00000  0.002%%  0.0N3% 0.02045  (0,00773)  0.u8903  1OMY A W 2,421 9,044

RESIDENTIAL AVERMGE/TOTAL 0,02002 218,207 13,820 We PR ] 10,102
3] 0.061T9  0.00000  0,00736  0.00398 Q2058 (0007731 0,08276  W3,672 3,318 214 1,074 1.404
Ae2 0,03819  0,00000  0,000%% 0,00598  0,02188  10,0017%)  0.0b084 3,25 2,421 1" 410 3,407
M=3 ON-PEAX 0‘.0?5_06 0.00000 00073  0,00598  0.03044 10,0079 0,0%49- 17,74 1,712 L] 403 2,260
PID-PENK 0.0 0.00000 D00 0.0MND 0,008 10,0079 0,050 DY b » ) m
OFF=PERK 0.073% 00000 0,075  0.0057R  0.0130 (0,00778)  0.04178 9,51 AL n ] 1,0

fi=3 AVERARE/TOTM, 0.021% MY 2,94 ' i 4,200
S0 0059 0.00000 G0 0.00398  Q.02204  {0,00773) 0.08207 a1 0 104

SUNTOTAL ' 0,20 2,45 TS
16 SLI0L FACILITIES 0.150064 L1 i ]

17 ‘

19 AVERAGE/TOTAL 0,00498 © 00077 08,70 K447 2,443 33,234
19
»
a

n

P -~
W) PROPOSED ENERGY RATES \ FORECAST PROPOSED RATE REVEWE
P . "
2% BASE _ {10 AER OFFSET - BMMONG mm\ SALES  IASE LD ({7 ERAR MR {714 WA
w oo '
28 RESIDENTIAL = MASELINE  0.03841 0.002%  0,00608  0,00041  (0,003081  0,08301 " WRINT 94,020 : (LN [TYACTINE T
ol NOMAPERM  0,05061 0.002%6  0.0060%  0,02768  (0,00006) 0.08748° 13,1 1,120 : e 1,473
30 TIER W0 0,05851 0.0020  0,0060%  0,03753  (0.00308)  0.10213 no.sz\t.m (Y5 3,813 L1
M
32 MESIDEWTIM, AVERME/TOTAL 0.02119 . 0,207 :ﬁm A K- 1A 1
b 0.0613% 0000 0,0009  v,u2i87. (0003080 0.00975 83,672 3,316 : L3I - T
0,03919 0.00M5 0,008  0,02289  (0.00306)  O.n8887 43,23 2T (11 pRTS
0,074 0.00285  D.0UK0Y 00N 10,003051  0,00205 17,741 1T ' 7 S o
0,024 0.0020%  0,0008  0,02480  (0,00306) 0.0362 15,235 n : 3 87
. 0.0234b 0.00296  0,00609  0,01437  (0,0030h O.04832 29,381 e b 77 SES 'Y B

=3
Q
o
Yot
o
w.

I_Po/_suu/my/ 620-60-L8"V '820-60-L8"V

A= AVERMGE/TOTN. ' 0.07200 (YR A B T ' 2 LISL 49
0L 005924 0,006 0,00800  0,02289  (0,00308) 0.08817 12N n s uz .

SUNTOTA. ‘ 1,25 oA e 758 BsSR
A3 SLI0L FACILITLES 0,1300b1 w0 0 0 o m
L] e ’
43 AVERAGE/TDYAL 0,0060%  0.0218) 1000308 408,783 2,077 a1 I?,‘I"\ A" 155, -
“ 'Y

I} '

1] }

19 11 BASE REVEWLE INCLUOES DENAMD AD CUSTONER CHARGES AT THE LEVELS. SHOUN OF TADLE 3.2, PARE 3 OF 3.

56

.




A.87-09-028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

and operations. We conclude that Sierra has not adequately
demonstrated that any harm to it would occux; therefore, we will
deny the request for confidentiality in this order. We belleve
that Sierra’s ratepayers are best served and protected/by open
disclosure of contract terms. /

Findi ¢ ¥

1. Sierra filed its annual enexgy offset £iling A.87-09-029
on September 21, 1987 requesting authority tc/{gzrease 1988
calendar year ECAC revenues by an estimated $2,933,000 and AER:
revenues by an estimated $153,000.

2. Sierra filed A.87-09-029 on September 21, 1987 requesting
authority to increase 1988 calendar yeaf ERAM revenues by an
estimated $89,000.

3. A.87-09-028 and A.87-09=-020 were consolidated for hearzng i
purposes. L

4. DRA found Sierra’s operations during the review period to -
be reasonable. |

5. DRA and Sierra reached agreement on a stipulation
covering all forecast issudg in the consolidated proceeding except
for the band width to be Msed for the performance standard.

6. The stipulation requires adoption by the Commission in
order for it to be valad.

7. The 1988 calcndar year revenue requirement increases
resulting from the/stipulation are estimated at $2,320,000 for
ECAC, $44,000 foc/AER, and $165,000 for ERAM.

8. No~part1es indicated opposxt;on to the stipulation.

9. DRA and Sierra agree that a band width or null zone _
around the performance standaxd is approprlate, but dlsagree on the;
proper level: of band width.

10. DRA recommends a 3% band width based on the three most
recent years' historical operating data of Sierra.

11. ' Sierra recommends a 5% band width based on the accuracy
of the Beat rate measuring equipment used.

.




A.87-09-028, A.87-09=-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

12. Sierra requested that the pricing provisions of its loBg-
term coal contract with SUFCO be kept confidential under GO 66-C.
13. DRA opposed the request for confidentiality of the  SUFCO
contract terms.
conclusions of Law

1. Sierra operated reasonably during the review period of
July 1, 1986 through June 30, 1987.

2. The stipulation proposed by DRA and Siexra is not adverse
to Sierra’s raﬁepayers and should be approved.

3. The performance standard with a 3% /band width is
reasonable for Sierra’s laxge gas/oil—rired/:team power plants.

4. It is not appropriate to‘keep<tﬁ;‘pricing provisions of
the long-term coal c¢contract between Sierra and SUFCO congfidential
under GO 66-C.

5. The rates resulting from the stipulation are just and
reasonable.

6. Sierra should be ordered to file tariffs for rates in
accordance with the stipulation.

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that: j
1. The stlpulatidﬁ between Division of Ratepayer Advocates
and Sierra Pacific Power Company (Sierra) is approved.
2. Sierra’s r?quest to keep the pricing provisions of the
long-term coal contract between Siexra and Southern Utah Fuel
Conmpany contidential is denied.




A.87=09=028, A.87-09-029 ALJ/WRS/vdl

3. Within 7 days after the effective date of this oxder,
Sierra is ordered to file tariffs in accordance with the
stipulation for rates to be effective 10 days after filing.

This oxder is effective today.
Dated , at San Francisco, California.




